
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 4th December, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Timothy Barnes (Chairman) 
Susie Burbridge 
Tim Roca 
Louise Hyams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7531; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 7) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   APPLICATION 1: 11 BRICK STREET, LONDON, W1J 
7DF & APPLICATION 2: 17 BELGRAVE SQUARE, 
LONDON SW1X 8PG 

(Pages 13 – 90) 

 2.   4 - 5 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, SW1E, 6JP (Pages 91 - 
158) 

 3.   COLLEGE PARK SCHOOL, GARWAY ROAD, LONDON, 
W2 4PH 

(Pages 159 - 
178) 

 4.   27A MONMOUTH ROAD, LONDON, W2 4UT (Pages 179 - 
205) 

 5.   186 FERNHEAD ROAD, LONDON. W9 3EL (Pages 207 - 
227) 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
26 November 2018 



 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 13th November, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Timothy Barnes, Susie 
Burbridge and Tim Roca 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (Item 3) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Devenish declared that in respect of Item 2 he knew one of the 

residents who had made a representation but had not discussed the 
application with them. 

 
2.3 Councillor Burbridge declared that Item 2 was located within her ward and she 

had received correspondence regarding the application, which she had 
forwarded on to the planning service. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 11-13 GROUND FLOOR, BROAD COURT, WC2B 5QN 
 
Use of part ground floor as a residential dwelling (Class C3). Associated internal 
alterations. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1)  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be granted 

subject to condition 4 being amended so that on cessation of the personal use 
the property would revert to Class B1 office use; and  

 
2)  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the decision notice be agreed. 
 
2 6 BARK PLACE, LONDON, W2 4AX 
 
Erection of full width single storey rear extension at ground floor level. 
 
An additional representation was received from Kyrke-Smith Architects (08/11/18). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition requiring 
the submission of a construction management plan requiring deliveries of materials 
to not obstruct or interfere with vehicles during the nearby school’s opening and 
closing times or visits to the neighbouring synagogue. 
 
3 21-23 HUGH STREET, LONDON, SW1V 1QJ 
 
Retention of 8no. replacement UPVC double-glazed windows and 1no. door across 
the rear elevation of both properties. 
 
Councillor Jacquie Wilkinson addressed the Sub-Committee in her capacity as Ward 
Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That planning permission be granted contrary to the officer’s recommendation as the 
Sub-Committee considered that the development did not harm the appearance of the 
building or the character and appearance of the Pimlico Conservation Area. 
 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

4 89 YORK STREET, LONDON, W1H 4QD 
 
Installation of two Juliet balconies and French windows at rear ground floor level and 
the installation of a fanlight above the external entrance door. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1)  That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional informative 

requesting that during building works care is given to preventing harm to the 
neighbouring magnolia tree;  

 
2)  That conditional listed building consent be granted;  
 
3)  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 

informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th December 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

Application 1: 
18/01322/FULL 
18/01323/LBC 
West End 
 
Application 2: 
18/01324/FULL 
18/01325/LBC 
Knightsbridge 
and Belgravia 
 

 
Application 1: 
11 Brick 
Street 
London 
W1J 7DF 
 
 
 
Application 2: 
17 Belgrave 
Square 
London 
SW1X 8PG 

Application 1:  
Use of the building as a private members' casino 
(Sui Generis) and external and internal 
alterations including replacement of roof level 
plant 
 
Application 2:  
Demolition of annexe building and replacement 
with rear extensions to 17 Belgrave Square; 
excavations to create pool hall extension under 
garden of 17 Belgrave Square and basement 
beneath mews property; and associated internal 
alterations; all in connection with the use of the 
mews property and 17 Belgrave Square as two 
single family dwelling houses (Class C3). 

 

Recommendation  
Application 1: 11 Brick Street  

 

1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a legal agre
[...]
ncil's Affordable Housing Fund of £1,427,000 (index linked and 

payable prior to the commencement of development); the contribution to be held in escrow until 
a specific date being 3 years following the grant of planning permission ref: 18/01322/FULL 
relating to 11 Brick Street, immediately after which date the contribution will be transferred from 
the escrow account to the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund, unless the building at 11 
Brick Street is occupied as a casino (sui generis) pursuant to planning permission ref: 
18/01322/FULL, in which case the contribution shall be reimbursed to the applicant).  

b) Costs of monitoring the S106 agreement and costs associated with the escrow account.  
 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution 
then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the 

permissions with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decisions under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not; 

 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permissions should be refused on the 

grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have 
been secured; if so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the applications and 
agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 

3. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
 

4. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of draft 
decision notice. 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  
18/06103/FULL 
18/06104/LBC 
 
 
St James's 

4 - 5 
Buckingham 
Gate 
London 
SW1E 6JP 
 

Demolition behind the retained front and side 
facades on Buckingham Gate and 
redevelopment to provide a hotel (Class C1) 
comprising of 53 rooms and ancillary services.  
E
[...]
ng consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  
18/06640/COFU
L 
 
 
Bayswater 

College Park 
School  
Garway 
Road 
London 
W2 4PH 
 

Installation of play equipment within playground 
area to south west corner of school site adjacent 
to Monmouth Road and installation of canopy to 
the south elevation of rear wing of school 
building. 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
4.  RN(s) :  

18/06167/FULL 
18/06168/LBC 
 
 
Bayswater 

27A 
Monmouth 
Road 
London 
W2 4UT 
 

Demolition of existing raised terrace and 
erection of single storey rear extension at lower 
ground floor level with terrace above, erection of 
single storey side extension at lower ground 
floor level and associated internal and external 
alterations to lower ground and ground floors. 
Replacement of part of garden boundary with 
No.25 with a new wall, with trellis above. 

 

Page 11



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th December 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft decision 
letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
5.  RN(s) :  

18/05771/FULL 
 
 
Queen's Park 

186 
Fernhead 
Road 
London 
W9 3EL 
 

Excavation of basement floor below existing 
house with front and rear lightwells, erection of 
rear extension at ground floor level and 
associated external alterations, including 
replacement of windows. 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 December 2018 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Site 1:  
West End 
Site 2: 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report Site 1 - 11 Brick Street, London W1J 7DF 
Site 2 - 17 Belgrave Square and 17 Belgrave Mews West, London 
SW1X 8PG   

Proposal Application 1:  
Use of the building as a private members' casino (Sui Generis) and 
external and internal alterations including replacement of roof level plant 
 
Application 2:  
Demolition of annexe building and replacement with rear extensions to 
17 Belgrave Square; excavations to create pool hall extension under 
garden of 17 Belgrave Square and basement beneath mews property; 
and associated internal alterations; all in connection with the use of the 
mews property and 17 Belgrave Square as two single family dwelling 
houses (Class C3).  

Agent Application 1 - Montagu Evans LLP  
Application 2 - DP9 

On behalf of Applications 1 and 2 - Fenton Whelan Ltd 

Registered Number Application 1:  
18/01322/FULL 
18/01323/LBC 
Application 2:  
18/01324/FULL and 
18/01325/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 February 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

14 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Site 1 – Grade II 
Site 2 – Grade I 

Conservation Area Site 1 – Mayfair  
Site 2 - Belgravia 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Application 1: 11 Brick Street  
 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure the 

following:  
 

a) Not to commence or permit to be commenced the use of the building as a casino (sui 
generis) until the buildings at 17 Belgrave Square and 17 Belgrave Mews West have been 
made ready for occupation for residential purposes pursuant to planning permission ref: 
18/01324/FULL.  

b) To prevent the use of the building as anything other than a casino (sui generis) and to 
restrict the layout/uses to those shown on the approved drawings.  

c) Highways works in the vicinity of the building comprising of the removal of the existing 
vehicle crossover and its replacement with footway.  

d) Costs of monitoring the S106 agreement.  
 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this 
resolution then:  
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue 

the permissions with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If 
so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decisions under 
Delegated Powers; however, if not;  

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permissions should be refused on the 
grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have 
been secured; if so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the applications and 
agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.  

 
3. Grant conditional listed building consent.  

 
4. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of draft 

decision notice.  
 
Application 2: 17 Belgrave Square and 17 Belgrave Mews West   
 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure the 

following:  
 
a) A contribution to the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund of £1,427,000 (index linked 

and payable prior to the commencement of development); the contribution to be held in 
escrow until a specific date being 3 years following the grant of planning permission ref: 
18/01322/FULL relating to 11 Brick Street, immediately after which date the contribution will 
be transferred from the escrow account to the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund, 
unless the building at 11 Brick Street is occupied as a casino (sui generis) pursuant to 
planning permission ref: 18/01322/FULL, in which case the contribution shall be reimbursed 
to the applicant).  

b) Costs of monitoring the S106 agreemen
[...]


10 
 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received.   
  

11 
 
This permission is governed by a legal agreement between the applicant and us under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The agreement relates to:  
 
a) A contribution to the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund of £1,427,000 (index linked 
and payable prior to the commencement of development); the contribution to be held in escrow 
until a specific date being 3 years following the grant of planning permission ref: 18/01322/FULL 
relating to 11 Brick Street, immediately after which date the contribution will be transferred from 
the escrow account to the City Council's Affordable Housing Fund, unless the building at 11 
Brick Street is occupied as a casino (sui generis) pursuant to planning permission ref: 
18/01322/FULL, in which case the contribution shall be reimbursed to the applicant). 
b) Costs of monitoring the S106 agreement and costs associated with the escrow account   
  

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

  

Page 85



 Item No. 

 1 
 

SITE 2 - DRAFT DECISION LETTER – LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 
 

Address: 17 Belgrave Square, London, SW1X 8PG,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of annexe building and replacement with rear extensions to 17 Belgrave 

Square; excavations to create pool hall extension under garden of 17 Belgrave 
Square and basement beneath mews property; and associated internal alterations; 
all in connection with the use of the mews property and 17 Belgrave Square as two 
single family dwelling houses. 

  
Reference: 18/01325/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: Sit
[...]
ct us again if you want to carry out work on the listed building which is not 
referred to in your plans.  This includes: 
* any extra work which is necessary after further assessments of the building's condition; 
* stripping out or structural investigations; and 
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. 
It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent.  Please remind 
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 
consent.  (I59AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 158



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 December 2018 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bayswater 

Subject of Report College Park School, Garway Road, London, W2 4PH  
Proposal Installation of play equipment within playground area to south west 

corner of school site adjacent to Monmouth Road and installation of 
canopy to the south elevation of rear wing of school building. 

Agent 3BM 

On behalf of Westminster City Council 

Registered Number 18/06640/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 October 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

6 August 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application proposes the installation of new play equipment within a playground area to south 
west corner of the school site adjacent to Monmouth Road and the 
[...]
cil’s Statement of 
Community Involvement in Planning (June 2014). 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  OLIVER GIBSON BY EMAIL AT ogibson@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 171



 Item No. 

 3 
 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Ground floor plan approved by RNs: 09/09888/COFUL and 13/00347/COFUL) with area of site to 

be altered by the current application outlined in red. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 172



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

 
 

 
 
Proposed ground floor plan with play equipment numbered and extent of canopy shown by dotted 

line (top) and proposed Monmouth Road elevation with height and form of canopy and play 
equipment shown dotted in outline and annotated (bottom). 

 
 

Page 173



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

 
 

Illustration of proposed play equipment and canopy. 
 

 
 

Page 174



 Item No. 

 3 
 
   

 DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: College Park School, Garway Road, London, W2 4PH 
  
Proposal: Installation of play equipment within playground area to south west corner of school 

site adjacent to Monmouth Road and installation of canopy to the south elevation of 
rear wing of school building. 

  
Plan Nos: 010 Rev.01, 100, 101, 110, 111, 802, 803, Arboricultural Method Statement dated 

June 2018 (ref: edp4972_r001a) and Design and Access Statement by 3BM 
Spaces. 

  
Case Officer: Oliver Gibson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2680 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the inte
[...]
 of their impact on the appearance of the neighbouring 
building and the character and appearance of the Bayswater Conservation Area. 
  
  

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

  
 
 

Page 178



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 December 2018 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bayswater 

Subject of Report 27A Monmouth Road, London, W2 4UT  
Proposal Demolition of existing raised terrace and erection of single storey rear 

extension at lower ground floor level with terrace above, erection of 
single storey side extension at lower ground floor level and associated 
internal and external alterations to lower ground and ground floors. 
Replacement of part of garden boundary with No.25 with a new wall, 
with trellis above. 

Agent Scenario Architecture 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Sophie and Andrew Nicholls 

Registered Number 18/06167/FULL and 
18/06168/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 July 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

20 July 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional permission.  
2. Grant conditional listed building consent.  
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft 
decision letter.  
 

 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application site comprises the lower maisonette of a four storey semi-detached Victorian villa. 
The property is Grade II listed and located within the Bayswater Conservation Area. Planning 
permission and listed building consent are sought for the demolition of the existing raised terrace to 
the rear elevation and erection of single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level with
[...]
 meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. 
 
It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent.  Please remind 
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 
consent.  (I59AA) 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date:  

4 December 2018 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Queen's Park 

Subject of Report 186 Fernhead Road, London, W9 3EL  
Proposal Excavation of basement floor below existing house with front and rear 

lightwells, erection of rear extension at ground floor level and 
associated external alterations, including replacement of windows. 

Agent Spheron Architects 

On behalf of Mr D Louisy 

Registered Number 18/05771/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 July 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

9 July 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area N/A 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
Permission is sought for the excavation of a basement with lightwells to the front and rear of the 
building, the erection of a rear extension at ground floor level and associated alterations, including 
replacement of windows. The extensions proposed are to enlarge the existing single dwellinghouse. 
 
The application has attracted objection from three neighbouring residents on the range of grounds 
set out in Section 5 of this report.  
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 
• The impact of the 
[...]
sonably be imposed and therefore permission could not 
reasonably be refused on grounds of noise disturbance from construction works. 
 
Building Control have advised that the proposed basement would be likely to be required 
to be fitted with a sprinkler system, that the internal layout may need to be amended to 
provide a protected means of escape from the ‘games room’ at basement level and that 
fire doors would need to be fitted. These issues relate to the internal layout of the 
property and can be addressed at building control application stage without requiring the 
benefit of further planning permission. Therefore, these issues are not considered to be 
reasonable grounds on which to refuse planning permission. An informative is 
recommended to draw the applicant’s attention to the advice from Building Control. 

 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  OLIVER GIBSON BY EMAIL AT ogibson@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 220



 Item No. 

 5 
 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Existing front, rear and side elvations. 

 
 

Proposed front and rear elevations. 

 

Page 221



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 
 

Proposed side elevation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 222



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 
Existing ground and first floor plans. 

 
 

Proposed basement, ground and first floor plans. 

 
 
 

 

Page 223



 Item No. 

 5 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 186 Fernhead Road, London, W9 3EL,  
  
Proposal: Excavation of basement floor below existing house with front and rear lightwells, 

erection of rear extension at ground floor level and associated external alterations, 
including replacement of windows. 

  
Plan Nos:  Site location plan, F527-A-100, F527-A-101, Existing F527-A-102, Proposed F527-

A-102, F527-A-200, F527-A-201, F527-A-202, F527-A

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held at
6.30pm on Tuesday 4th December, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London,
WC2 5HR.

Members Present: Councillors Timothy Barnes (Chairman), Susie Burbridge,
Louise Hyams and Guthrie McKie

Also Present: Councillor Mark Shearer (Item 2)

1 MEMBERSHIP

1.1 It was noted that from the membership set out on the agenda Councillor
Guthrie McKie had replaced Councillor Tim Roca.

1.2  Councillor Barnes was appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1  Councillor Barnes explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members
of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the
Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.
Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not
specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been
ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting.

2.2  Councillor Louise Hyams declared that she had previously had a Ward
Member briefing on Item 2 but not engaged with residents.

2.3 Councillor Guthrie McKie declared that he lived in the Bayswater Ward but not
close to the sites being considered tonight.



3.1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 be signed by the
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

APPLICATION 1: 11 BRICK STREET, LONDON, W1J 7DF &
APPLICATION 2: 17 BELGRAVE SQUARE, LONDON SW1X 8PG

Use of the building as a private members' casino (Sui Generis) and external
and internal alterations including replacement of roof level plant.

Application 2: Demolition of annexe building and replacement with rear
extensions to 17 Belgrave Square; excavations to create pool hall extension
under garden of 17 Belgrave Square and basement beneath mews property;
and associated internal alterations; all in connection with the use of the mews
property and 17 Belgrave Square as two single family dwelling houses (Class
C3).

A representation from DWD Property and Planning (27.11.18) had been
circulated.

Late representations from Councillors Glanz and Lewis and Montagu Evans,
on behalf of the applicants and a local resident were tabled at the meeting.

RESOLVED: Application 1: 11 Brick Street (Councillor McKie in favour of
granting, Councillors Barnes, Burbridge and Hyams against)

1. That conditional permission be refused due to the adverse impact of
the introduction of a casino use on the amenity of the area contrary to
City Plan Policy CM47.1 and also contrary to City Plan and Unitary
Development Plan policies relating to a large entertainment use and
resultant loss of residential floor space. Officers were authorised to
approve the detailed reasons for refusal under delegated powers
following consultation with the Chairman.

2. Grant conditional listed building consent

3. Agree reasons for granting listed building consent as set out
informative 1 of draft decision notice.

Application 2: 17 Belgrave Square and 17 Belgrave Mews West (all in favour)

1. That conditional permission be granted subject to the completion of a
legal agreement to secure a contribution to the City Council's
Affordable Housing Fund of £1,427,000 (index linked and payable prior
to the commencement of development) and the S.106 agreement to
also secure the costs associated with the escrow account.



2. That if the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six
weeks of the date of this resolution then:

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or
appropriate to issue the permissions with additional conditions attached
to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is
authorised to determine and issue the decisions under Delegated
Powers; however, if not;

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permissions should
be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the
absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director
of Planning is authorised to determine the applications and agree
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.

3. That conditional listed building consent be granted.

4. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set
out in Informative 1 of draft decision notice be agreed.

2 4 - 5 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, SW1E, 6JP

Demolition behind the retained front and side facades on Buckingham Gate and
redevelopment to provide a hotel (Class C1) comprising of 53 rooms and ancillary
services. Excavation to provide a single-storey basement and pool. External
alterations for the provision of a new off street loading area to the rear, raising of
boundary garden wall to the rear, alterations to windows and provision of mechanical
plant and a pavilion at roof level. Creation of 1 a terrace each at rear second floor
level within recessed part of the building and a terrace at roof level fronting
Buckingham Gate.

During the course of the presentation officers advised of minor revisions to the
description of the proposal as reflected above. A copy of Counsel’s opinion,
obtained by objectors, was attached.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That consideration be deferred for a site visit with a
view of seeing how the parking, waste management and servicing issues could be
resolved.

3 COLLEGE PARK SCHOOL, GARWAY ROAD, LONDON, W2 4PH

Installation of play equipment within playground area to south west corner of school
site adjacent to Monmouth Road and installation of canopy to the south elevation of
rear wing of school building.

A representation from 3GM on behalf of the applicant clarifying school numbers
dated 28.11.18 had been circulated. Representations from Ward Councillors and
local residents were clarified.



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

That consideration be deferred to enable the school’s operating hours to be
confirmed and whether issues raised by objectors concerning noise and disturbance
could be resolved by discussion by relocation of play equipment and/or noise
mitigation measures.

4 27A MONMOUTH ROAD, LONDON, W2 4UT

Demolition of existing raised terrace and erection of single storey rear extension at
lower ground floor level with terrace above, erection of single storey side extension
at lower ground floor level and associated internal and external alterations to lower
ground and ground floors. Replacement of part of garden boundary with No.25 with a
new wall, with trellis above.

A batch of drawings and photos on behalf of the applicants had been circulated. A
late representation from Councillor Payne was tabled together with representations
from local residents.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That conditional permission be granted.
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted.
3. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in

Informative 1 on the draft decision letter be agreed.
5 186 FERNHEAD ROAD, LONDON. W9 3EL
Excavation of basement floor below existing house with front and rear lightwells,
erection of rear extension at ground floor level and associated external alterations,
including replacement of windows.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

That conditional permission be granted.

The Meeting ended at 9.30pm.

CHAIRMAN: DATE




